

VIOLATION LETTER

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA खान संत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



REGD/AD Phone: 0674-2352463; TeleFax: 0674-2352490; ro.bhubaneshwar@ibm.gov.in Plot No.149, Pokhariput BHUBANESWAR-751016

Date: 17.10.2017

Date: 17/10/2017

No.: ORI/LST/KPT/MCDR-1/BBS/ VOL-II/

सेवा में.

The Nominated Owner,

M/s Industrial Development Corporation of Odisha Ltd

IDCOL House, Ashok Nagar, Unit-II,

Bhubaneswar - 751009

Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Ampavalli Limestone Mine over an area of 285.429 hectare in Koraput district of Odisha.

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found Sir, violated in your above said mine during inspection on 14.10.2017 by the undersigned accompanied by S/Shri Himachal Acharya, Mine Manager, Sumanta Sahu, AGM (Geology) of your mine.

•		
- 1 N	Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule	Violation in the absenced that
Rule No. 11 (1)	As per the approved mining scheme dated 24/01/2014, i) It was proposed to carry out exploration by drilling 41 nos boreholes during the period from 2013-14 to 2016-17. ii) It was proposed to produce 16,25,241 tonnes of ROM Limestone and 59,200 cu.m. OB during the period from 2013-14 to 2016-17.	during the period. ii) During inspection it is reported that 3,87,073 tonnes of ROM Limestone and Nil OB has been produced during the period.
55 (3)	Holder of mining lease shall employ a whole- time Geologist having prescribed qualification and experience under these rules in case of Category – 'A' mines.	During inspection it is reported that Geologist is not appointed having qualification and experience prescribed under these rules.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62

Besides, inability to comply with the provision of Rule 11 (1) is liable for suspension of of MCDR, 2017. mining operations according to the provisions of Rule 11 (2) of MCDR, 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

Senior Assistant Controller of Mines Indian Bureau of Mines